

IMPORT DUTIES—*continued.*

Tariff Items.	British Preferential Tariff.	Intermediate Tariff.	General Tariff.
Division XVI.—Miscellaneous—<i>continued.</i>			
419— <i>continued.</i>			
By adding a new sub-item (F) as follows :—			
“(F) Electro-surgical combination units for cutting, coagulation and desiccation; Electro-surgical units for cutting and electro-surgical units for coagulation ad val.	15 per cent.	35 per cent.	47½ per cent.
And in respect of sub-item (F)—			
For each £1 by which the equivalent in Australian currency of £100 sterling is less than £125 at the date of exportation—			
An additional duty of ad val.	1 per cent.	1 per cent.	1 per cent.”
By adding a new sub-item (G) as follows :—			
“ On and after 21st March, 1936			
(G) Chairs, dental, viz. :—			
(1) Electrically or oil-pump controlled, with provision for raising, lowering, revolving and tilting into the post-anaesthetic position	Free	£25	£25
each less ad val.	..	25 per cent.	25 per cent.
		with minimum of—	—
	Free	20 per cent.	20 per cent.
(2) Other ad val.	40 per cent.	50 per cent.	50 per cent.”
By adding a new item 439 as follows :—			
“ 439. Felspar—			
(A) As prescribed by Departmental By-laws	Free	Free	Free
(B) N.E.I. per ton	Free	20s.	30s.
And in respect of sub-item (B)—			
For each £1 by which the equivalent in Australian currency of £100 sterling is less than £125 at the date of exportation—			
An additional duty of per ton	9.6d.	9.6d.	9.6d.”

CUSTOMS TARIFF (EXCHANGE ADJUSTMENT).

No. 15 of 1936.

An Act to amend the *Customs Tariff (Exchange Adjustment) Act 1933-1934.*

[Assented to 27th May, 1936.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows :—

Short title and citation.

1.—(1.) This Act may be cited as the *Customs Tariff (Exchange Adjustment) Act 1936.*

(2.) The *Customs Tariff (Exchange Adjustment) Act 1933-1934*,* as amended by this Act, may be cited as the *Customs Tariff (Exchange Adjustment) Act 1933-1936*.

2. The Schedule to the *Customs Tariff (Exchange Adjustment) Act 1933-1934* is amended as set out in the Schedule to this Act.

3.—(1.) All duties of Customs (other than primage duty and duty imposed by the *Customs Tariff (Industries Preservation) Act 1921-1933*, or any Act amending or in substitution for that Act), as varied in accordance with the *Customs Tariff (Exchange Adjustment) Act 1933-1934*, are further varied in the manner provided by the last-mentioned Act in respect of the goods specified in the Schedule to that last-mentioned Act, as amended by this Act, or covered by the Customs Tariff Items so specified, as on and after the twenty-ninth day of November, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, at nine o'clock in the forenoon, reckoned according to standard time in the Territory for the Seat of Government, and this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation at that time.

(2.) Where by any amendment made by this Act, any further variation in duties of Customs is made as on and after any date later than the twenty-ninth day of November, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, the further variation shall be deemed to have come into operation as on and after that later date at nine o'clock in the forenoon reckoned according to standard time in the Territory for the Seat of Government.

THE SCHEDULE.

AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (EXCHANGE ADJUSTMENT) ACT 1933-1934.

- by omitting "6 (B) (as to deferred duty)".
- by omitting "11" and inserting in its stead "11 (A)" and "11 (B)".
- by omitting "27".
- by omitting "38".
- by omitting "51 (c) (2)".
- by omitting "94" and inserting in its stead "94 (B)".
- by omitting "105 (H) (1)", "105 (H) (2) (a)" and "105 (J) (1)".
- by omitting "106 (D) (2)", "106 (E) (2)" and "106 (F) (2)".
- by omitting "110" and inserting in its stead "110 (c)", "110 (D)", "110 (E)" and "110 (F)".
- by omitting "114 (F)".
- by omitting "114 (G)" and inserting in its stead "114 (G) (1)".
- by omitting "115".
- by omitting "117".
- by omitting "119".
- by omitting "120 (c) (1) (b)".
- by omitting "123" and inserting in its stead "123 (A)" and "123 (C)".
- by omitting "126 (B)".
- by omitting "131" and inserting in its stead "131 (A)".

* Act No. 29, 1933, as amended by No. 3, 1934.

THE SCHEDULE—*continued.*

- by omitting "136 (D)", "136 (E)", "136 (F) (1)" and "136 (F) (2) (as to deferred duty)".
- by omitting "138".
- by omitting "139".
- by omitting "140".
- by omitting "144 (A)" and "144 (B)".
- by omitting "146"—On and after 21st March, 1936.
- by omitting "152 (A) (3)".
- by omitting "152 (B)" and inserting in its stead "152 (B) (2)".
- by omitting "154" and inserting in its stead "154 (A)", "154 (B)" "154 (C)" and "154 (D)".
- by omitting "157"—On and after 2nd April, 1936.
- by omitting "161 (A)".
- by omitting "162".
- by omitting "163 (A)".
- by omitting "165".
- by omitting "166".
- by omitting "167".
- by omitting "170 (A) (1)", "170 (A) (2) (a)", "170 (A) (2) (b)", "170 (B)", "170 (C)" and "170 (D)".
- by omitting "171 (A)", "171 (B)", "171 (C)" and "171 (D)".
- by omitting "172 (B)".
- by omitting "176 (D)" and inserting in its stead "176 (D) (1)".
- by omitting "176 (E)".
- by omitting "177 (A)" and inserting in its stead "177 (A) (1)" and "177 (A) (2)".
- by omitting "177 (B) (3)".
- by omitting "178 (B)" and "178 (C)".
- by omitting "179 (A)", "179 (B) (7)" and "179 (C)".
- by omitting "179 (D) (1) (c) (2)" and inserting in its stead "179 (D) (1) (c) (2) (a)"—On and after 21st March, 1936.
- by omitting "179 (D) (2) (a) (1)" and inserting in its stead "179 (D) (2) (a) (1) (b)".
- by omitting "179 (D) (3) (c) (as to deferred duty)", "179 (D) (4)", "179 (D) (5)" and "179 (F)".
- by omitting "180 (E)" and inserting in its stead "180 (E) (9)", "180 (E) (10)", "180 (E) (11)", "180 (E) (12)", "180 (E) (13)", "180 (E) (15)" and "180 (E) (16)".
- by omitting "180 (H)", "180 (I)", "180 (K)", "180 (L)", "180 (M)" and "180 (N)".
- by omitting "181 (AA)" and "181 (C)".
- by omitting "182".
- by omitting "186 (as to deferred duty)".
- by omitting "187 (B)".
- by omitting "190" and inserting in its stead "190 (A)", "190 (B) (2)", "190 (B) (3)" and "190 (C)".
- by omitting "192".
- by omitting "197 (A)".
- by omitting "206" and inserting in its stead "206 (C)" and "206 (D)".
- by omitting "208 (A)" and inserting in its stead "208 (A) (2)".
- by omitting "208 (D)".
- by omitting "215 (B)".

THE SCHEDULE—*continued.*

- by omitting "229 (H) (1)".
- by omitting "231 (B) (1)", "231 (B) (2)", "231 (C)", "231 (D)", "231 (E)" and "231 (G)".
- by omitting "232 (A)", "232 (B)" and "232 (C)".
- by omitting "233".
- by omitting "234" and inserting in its stead—
 "234 (A) except as to goods entered for home consumption on or after 29th November, 1935, and before the 2nd April, 1936",
 "234 (B)" and "234 (C)"—Up to and including 30th November, 1936.
 "234 (B)" and "234 (C)"—On and after 1st December, 1936.
- by omitting "239".
- by inserting "241 (C) except as to goods entered for home consumption on or after the 29th November, 1935, and before the 1st April, 1936".
- by omitting "242 (B) (as to deferred duty)".
- by omitting "250 (B)" and "250 (C)".
- by omitting "250 (E)"—On and after 21st March, 1936.
- by omitting "250 (F)".
- by omitting "252".
- by omitting "259".
- by omitting "266 (C)" and inserting in its stead "266 (C) (2)".
- by omitting "269 (A)", "269 (B)" and "269 (C)".
- by omitting "270"—On and after 21st March, 1936.
- by omitting "271" and inserting in its stead "271 (A)".
- by omitting "278 (C)" and inserting in its stead "278 (C) (1)".
- by omitting "279 (A) (as to deferred duty)" and "279 (B)".
- by omitting "281 (A)" and inserting in its stead "281 (A) (1)" and "281 (A) (3)".
- by omitting "283".
- by omitting "291 (N)".
- by omitting "305".
- by omitting "318 (A) (4) (a)".
- by omitting "319 (A) (1)" and inserting in its stead "319 (A) (1) (b) (1)" and "319 (A) (1) (b) (2)".
- by omitting "319 (A) (4)" and "319 (A) (5)" and inserting in their stead "319 (A) (3)".
- by omitting "324 (A)", "324 (C)" and "324 (D)".
- by omitting "325".
- by omitting "328".
- by omitting "329".
- by omitting "331 (B) (2) (a)"—On and after 21st March, 1936.
- by omitting "332 (E)".
- by omitting "333" and inserting in its stead "333 (B)".
- by omitting "334 (F) (1) (as to deferred duty)" and "334 (G) (1) (a)".
- by omitting "334 (S)" and inserting in its stead "334 (S) (1)".
- by omitting "340" and inserting in its stead "340 (B)", "340 (C)" and "340 (D)".
- by omitting "346 (F)".
- by omitting "352 (A) (4)".
- by omitting "357".

THE SCHEDULE—continued.

- by omitting “ 359 (E) ”, “ 359 (F) (3) ”, “ 359 (F) (9) ”, “ 359 (G) (3) ” and “ 359 (G) (4) ”.
- by omitting “ 376 (A) ”, “ 376 (B) ” and “ 376 (C) ”.
- by omitting “ 381 (B) ”, “ 381 (C) ” and “ 381 (E) ”.
- by omitting “ 390 (A) ” and inserting in its stead “ 390 (A) (1) ” and “ 390 (A) (2) ”.
- by adding after “ 392 (A) (4) ” the following:—“ 392 (A) (5) ”.
- by omitting “ 392 (F) (1) ”.
- by omitting “ 393 (D) ”.
- by omitting “ 394 (D) ”.
- by adding after “ 419 (D) ” the following:—
 - “ 419 (E) (2) only as to those goods the rate of duty on which is determined by an item specified in this Schedule ”.
 - “ 419 (G) (2) ”—On and after 21st March, 1936.

CUSTOMS TARIFF (CANADIAN PREFERENCE).

No. 16 of 1936.

An Act to amend the Customs Tariff (Canadian Preference) 1934.

[Assented to 27th May, 1936.]

BE it enacted by the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

1.—(1.) This Act may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Canadian Preference) 1936.

(2.) The Customs Tariff (Canadian Preference) 1934,* as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Canadian Preference) 1934–1936.

Amendment of Tariff.

2. The Schedule to the Customs Tariff (Canadian Preference) 1934 is amended as set out in the Schedule to this Act, and duties of Customs are hereby imposed in accordance with the first-mentioned Schedule as amended by the last-mentioned Schedule.

Time of imposition of duties.

3.—(1.) The time of the imposition of the duties of Customs imposed by this Act, except in respect of items in the Schedule to this Act in respect of which a later date is specified, is the twenty-ninth day of November, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, at nine o’clock in the forenoon, reckoned according to standard time in the Territory for the Seat of Government, and this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation at that time.

* Act No. 5, 1934.